

## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 4th day of December, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	Arthur Fields, A. S. Johnson, H. E. Syck, G. C. Call and Clyde Childers.

Councilman, Rush Sword, was absent.

On motion of Arthur Fields, duly seconded by A. S. Johnson and carried, the city attorney is directed to prepare ordinance providing for parking on right hand side of Second Street from Grace Avenue to Division Street, going north, for the consideration of the council.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the Street Committee is directed to investigate the advisability of putting in catch basin at corner of Fourth and Pike Streets, and report its findings to the council at its next regular meeting.

Bids of various parties for dieting city prisoners at new city jail were opened and read to the Council. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the bid of Ed Auxier was accepted for a period of six months, which bid is in words and figures as follows:

"Pikeville, Kentucky  
November 22nd, 1934

To the City of Pikeville

Councilmen:

Sirs:

I submit herewith my bid for the feeding of the City prisoners at the new City Jail.

13¢ per meal or 39¢ per day for each prisoner, and keep the jail clean under the same price. Will give any kind of surety which may be asked or required by the City Council. Cooking of the meals could be done either in Fire Station or some convenient place decided upon and furnished by the City of Pikeville.

Respectfully submitted.

Ed Auxier,  
Pikeville, Kentucky."

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried the Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company is hereby directed to remove one street light from Cline Street to Sycamore Street, points to be designated by Utilities Committee of Council.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company is hereby directed to remove police signal from pole at corner of Main Street and Grace Avenue to corner of Main and Division Streets.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$150.00 for salary as superintendent of water department for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Corbin be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as pump operator of water department for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Mrs. Fred Chaney be, and she is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as bookkeeper of water department for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Francis, Francis & Trivette be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for balance premium on bond of T. E. Newton, and which is in full of account to date, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$233.64 for power furnished water department for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

T. E. Newton, Superintendent, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$26.95 for incidental expense account as water superintendent for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.

ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$43.28 for galv. pipe, as per invoice of date November 12, 1934, payable out of Water Works Department Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

ORDERED THAT: Robert Williams be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.70 for 26 days use of team & for street cleaner, @ \$1.95 per day, during month of November, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: E. E. Trivette be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$80.00 for salary as police judge for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: J. H. Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Henry Helvey be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$82.00 for salary as street cleaner, 26 days @ \$3.00, and four Sundays @ \$1.00, during month of November, 1934, payable out of Street Cleaning Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Millard Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$100.00 for salary as policeman for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

T. M. Stratton, Chief of Police, presented and filed bill for \$150.00 for salary as Chief of Police for the month of November, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Stratton was allowed the sum of \$135.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$15.00 said Stratton excepts and accepts said \$135.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT: T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$135.00 for salary as Chief of Police for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

A. S. Ratliff, City Attorney, presented and filed bill for \$100.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of November, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Ratliff was allowed the sum of \$90.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.00 said Ratliff excepts, and accepts said \$90.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT: A. S. Ratliff be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$90.00 for salary as city attorney for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

J. M. Hatcher, City Clerk, presented and filed bill for \$105.50 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of November, 1934. Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried said Hatcher was allowed the sum of \$95.00. To the disallowance of the sum of \$10.50 said Hatcher excepts and accepts said \$95.00 as a credit only. Therefore

ORDERED THAT: J. M. Hatcher be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$95.00 for salary and services as city clerk for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund (being vouchers No. 1842 and 1859).

ORDERED THAT: V. E. Bevins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$18.75 for salary as city treasurer for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: The Chesapeake and Ohio Railway Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$62.70 for freight on car load of cement, as per freight bill of November 26, 1934, for new city building, as of November 30, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

ORDERED THAT: Railway Express Agency be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.53 for C. O. D. order from W. S. Darley & Company, shipped by express to Fire Department, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund, as of November 24, 1934.

ORDERED THAT: A. D. Cline be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$50.00 for rent for city hall for the month of December, 1934, payable out of Rents Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Andrew Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$75.00 for salary as care taker of fire station for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Arthur Fields be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as city councilman for the year 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Picklesimer be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$4.50 for salary as city engineer for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

K. J. Day be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$20.83 for salary as mayor for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Rush Sword be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.64 for amount paid by said Sword for freight on material for city building, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. M. Gilbert be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$92.00 for 230 hours, @ 40¢ per hour, work on city building during month of October, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

W. M. Gilbert be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$106.80 for 267 hours work, @ 40¢ per hour, on city building during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John Sword be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$95.80 for 102 hours work @ 50¢ per hour, and 112 hours work @ 40¢ per hour, on city building during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

L. H. Jones be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$56.00 for 112 hours work @ 50¢ per hour, on city building, during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

O. S. Batten be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$163.58 for balance in full for plans and specifications for city building, as per invoice of date December 4, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

John McGuire be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$61.75 for 247 hours work, @ 25¢ per hour, on city building during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

King Mullins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$66.00 for 220 hours work @ 30¢ per hour, on city building, during month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bill Layne, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$40.50 for 135 hours work, @ 30¢ per hour, on city building, during month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Hale be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$62.00 for 155 hours work, @ 40¢ per hour, on city building, during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Charley Helvey, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$33.25 for 133 hours work, @ 25¢ per hour, on city building during month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Ed Auxier be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for one day's work as special policeman, to-wit, October 31, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Mose Layne be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for 36 hours work, @ 25¢ per hour, on city building during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Home Furniture Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$42.10 for account in full to date, as per invoice of November 12, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.



# MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Shug Ray be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.90 for 62 hours work on city building, @ 25¢ per hour, total \$15.50, \$3.60 being paid to E. E. Trivette, Police Judge, on fine, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

E. E. Trivette, Police Judge, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.60 for amount deducted from bill allowed Shug Ray of \$15.50 for fine in police court, said work by Ray being done on city building, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. E. Stanley, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$205.95 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of October, 1934, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Dock Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for 18 hours work on city building, @ 50¢ per hour, during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Buddy Burke be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.00 for 18 hours work on city building, @ 50¢ per hour, during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

J. E. Stanley, Jailer, be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$96.00 for keeping and dieting city prisoners for the month of November, 1934, payable out of Criminal Prosecution Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bill Mullins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$24.00 for 32 hours work on city building, @ 75¢ per hour, during month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

D. R. Holley be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for one day's work as special policeman during the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. M. Stratton be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for gasoline &c used by him as chief of police for month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

G. W. Young be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$5.00 for gasoline &c used by him as policeman for night police for the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Bob Hopkins be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$53.00 for serving as policeman one-half month in November, 1934, and one extra day (in lieu of G. W. Young), payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Hiram Anderson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$3.00 for serving one day as special policeman during November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Triangle Service Station be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$36.52 for gasoline &c for police cars during the month of September, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$9.53 for light service for city hall for the months of October, and November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$271.50 for power for street lights for month of November, 1934, payable out of Street Lighting Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Federal Public Service Corporation be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$11.40 for gas for city hall for the month of November, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Clyde Childers be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

H. E. Syck be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.



## MINUTES } CITY OF PIKEVILLE

## ORDERED THAT:

Rush Sword be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

A. S. Johnson be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Grover C. Call be, and he is hereby allowed the sum of \$48.00 for salary as councilman for the year 1934, payable out of Officers' Salary Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

T. N. Huffman Coal Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.58 for one load of coal for fire department, as per invoice of date October 30, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Emmons Hawkins Hardware Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$99.20 for steel cots, et al, for city building, as per invoice of date November 27, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Purity Cannel Coal Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$2.75 for one ton cannel coal, as per invoice of date December 2, 1934, payable out of Fire Department Budget Fund.

## ORDERED THAT:

Cumberland Publishing Company be, and it is hereby allowed the sum of \$19.50 for balance account in full, as per invoice of date November 1, 1934, payable out of General Expenditure Budget Fund.

Upon motion made, duly seconded and carried council is adjourned until December 11, 1934.

## APPROVED:

*K. J. Day* Mayor.

## ATTEST:

*J. M. Hadden*  
City Clerk.

At a regular meeting of the Common Council of the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, convened and held in the city hall in the City of Pikeville, Kentucky, on the 18th day of December, 1934, the following were present:

Mayor,	K. J. Day, and
Councilmen,	Clyde Childers,
	G. C. Call
	H. E. Syck and
	Arthur Fields.

Councilmen, Rush Sword and A. S. Johnson, were absent.

W. W. Barrett appeared in open council and asked that the city have the Christmas lights on Main Street &c installed during the Christmas holidays.

H. E. Syck moved that the City Clerk be directed to notify the Kentucky and West Virginia Power Company to install Christmas lights on Main Street, &c., being at same places same were installed during holidays year 1933, and that the city will pay the power bill. Arthur Fields seconded said motion, which carried unanimously.

T. J. Kendrick appeared before the council and stated that cars were parked along Main Street in front of his residence, and that after midnight same started moving, making such noise that residents in immediate neighborhood could not sleep, and asked that the council take action with reference to same; and the mayor referred said matter to the Street Committee for its investigation and recommendation.

J. S. Cline appeared before the council with reference to his claim for rights of way on Cline Street, and the council took no action regarding same.

Councilman, A. S. Johnson, is now present.